



Clerk of the Court  
Received 08/19/2021 04:41 PM  
Filed 08/19/2021 04:41 PM

---

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

*Appellant,*

v.

JAMS, INC. and WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,

*Appellees.*

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Civil Division in Case 2020 CA 003346 B (Hon. Robert Rigsby, Judge)*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT H. COX  
(D.C. Bar No. 432945)  
BRIGLIA HUNDLEY, P.C.  
1921 Gallows Road, Suite 750  
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22182  
(703) 883-0880  
rcox@brigliahundley.com

PHILIP J. FURIA  
(*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)  
STEWART G. MILCH  
(*Admission Pro Hac Vice*)  
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS  
750 Lexington Avenue, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 489-1400  
pjf@brewerattorneys.com  
smilch@brewerattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

AUGUST 19, 2021

**RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT/DISCLOSURE**

The parties in the trial court and appellate proceeding, and their respective counsel, are:

Plaintiff-Appellant the National Rifle Association of America, represented by Robert H. Cox and William DeVinney of Briglia Hundley, P.C., and Philip J. Furia and Stewart G. Milch of Brewer, Attorneys & Counselors.

Defendant-Appellee JAMS, Inc., represented by Robert F. Muse, Ronald Kovner, and Yannick B. Morgan of Levy Firestone Muse LLP.

Defendant-Appellee Winston & Strawn LLP, represented by Paul J. Maloney and Matthew Berkowitz of Carr Maloney P.C.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28(A)(2) STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
The Parties .....	6
Neville presides over an NRA-Winston client arbitration for several months. Then he inadvertently sends racist literature to NRA’s counsel and is removed as arbitrator.....	7
After the NRA learns about the Neville-Grimm/Winston connection, it demands additional information from both Winston and JAMS about the extent of the relationship.....	10
The NRA sues JAMS and Winston for damages based on their failure to disclose the nature and extent of the Neville-Grimm/Winston relationship; JAMS and Winston move to dismiss; and the NRA files an amended complaint.....	10
The Superior Court’s orders dismissing the NRA’s amended complaint .....	12
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	13

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPERMISSIBLY DREW FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS IN DISMISSING THE AMENDED COMPLAINT. THE ONLY QUESTION BEFORE IT WAS WHETHER THE COMPLAINT PLEADED A VIABLE CLAIM.....16

POINT II

EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THE SUPERIOR COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS APPROPRIATE, THE NRA’S COMPLAINT SHOULD STILL BE REINSTATED BECAUSE IT PROPERLY PLEADED ALL CLAIMS .....19

- A. The First Amended Complaint sufficiently pleads a negligent misrepresentation claim against Winston.....19
- B. The First Amended Complaint sufficiently pleads an unjust enrichment claim against Winston .....21
- C. The First Amended Complaint sufficiently pleads a breach of contract claim against JAMS .....23
- D. The First Amended Complaint sufficiently demands declaratory judgment against Winston and JAMS .....25

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boyd v. Kilpatrick Townsend &amp; Stockton</i> , 164 A.3d 72 (D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Carey v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 951 (D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>C.F. Folks, Ltd. v. DC Jefferson Building, LLC</i> , 308 F.Supp.3d 145 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Cherdak v. American Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 134 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<i>Darrow v. Dillingham &amp; Murphy</i> , 902 A.2d 135 (D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Estate of Liles</i> , 435 A.2d 379 (D.C. 1981).....	25
<i>Harrington v. Troutman</i> , 983 A.2d 342 (D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Heyer v. Schwartz &amp; Associates PLLC</i> , 319 F.Supp.3d 299 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation</i> , 221 F.Supp.3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21, 26
<i>Murray v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage</i> , 953 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2008).....	1
<i>*New England Cleaning Services, Inc. v. American Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 542, 545 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Olson v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers</i> , 85 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23

* <i>Pfannenstiel v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 477 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
* <i>Ronaldson v. National Association of Home Builders</i> , 502 F.Supp.3d 290 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	17, 26
<i>Waldman v. Levine</i> , 544 A.2d 683 (D.C. 1988).....	21
* <i>Washkoviak v. Student Loan Marketing Ass’n</i> , 900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006).....	16
* <i>Williams v. Mordkofsky</i> , 901 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	21

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	25
D.C. Code § 16-4414(a).....	24, 25
D.C. Superior Court Rule 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Superior Court Rule 57.....	25
Dist. Colum. Committee Report, B. 17-50 .....	25
Unif. Arb. Act (2000) § 14(a) .....	24
